corner of One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street and Park avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, for the use of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, for a period of one 
year from the date of occupation, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year 
upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of four hundred and forty-four 
dollars ($444), payable quarterly, the lessor to make the necessary alterations and re-
pairs, pay the water tax and to,  supply heat and elevator service. Lessor, Mount Morris 
Bank; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease he made,

[...]

submitting them; that the Advisory Architects be paid five hundred dollars ($500) 
each for their work in selecting the plans; that the competition be arranged by the 
Advisory Architects, Ivith a provision that the building shall not exceed in cost four 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), including architect's fees; that an ap-
propriation of three thousand dollars .($3,000) be and is hereby made for the purpose 
of paying for these competitive plans, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund be requested to concur in the same and authorize the Comptroller to issue bonds

[...]

32 not taken for the exterior street, my clients will grant to the City all their 
interest in that part taken for the exterior street, together with their riparian rights 
in the East river, and pay as their proportion of the taxes and assessments or in 
settlement of same, the sum of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), an amount exceeding 
the principal sum of all taxes and assessments against the entire lot. 

Your early reply will oblige, 
Yours truly, 

HENRY C. DE WITT, 
Attorney for Emma W. Bleecker and Laura I. Fish. 

NEW YORK, March 2, 1906. 
Hon. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller: